retirement credit for the period of the sabbatical leave within the two (2) year 
period immediately following the leave. Otherwise, eligibility to do so is lost. 

10.8 PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION LEAVE 

a. Upon application, the Board shall grant a total of one hundred sixty-five 
(165) days, no more than sixty-five (65) of which may be used in any 
particular school year, with pay for use by the Association for its officers and 
representatives to attend conferences or activities. Representatives of the 
Association must complete an application for professional leave as far as

[...]

the performance of such duties. 

e. Only non-classroom teaching staff members may earn and use 
compensatory time. Staff members have the option of accepting or not 
accepting work assignments for compensatory time. Compensatory time 
must be used within one hundred eighty-six (186) work days of its being 
earned. When a work assignment is worked by the staff member, section 
A of the Form is to be completed. A copy of the form is to be given to the 
staff member and the original retained by the supervisor. The scheduling 
of the use of compensatory time is at the option of the staff member, but the

[...]

of a staff member with at least ten (10) years of active District service. Such 
payment will be made in accordance with Section 2113.04 of the Ohio 
Revised Code or to the member's estate if Section 2113.04 does not apply. 

11.11 TUITION REIMBURSEMENT/CREDENTIAL RENEWAL FEES 

a. The Board will allocate the sum of ninety-five thousand dollars ($95,000) 
per school year from its general fund budget for tuition reimbursement. Any 
unused balance as of the end of a school year will be rolled over and added 
to the Board's allocation for the succeeding school year. This program will 
be administered by the Association. 

b. The Board will allocate the sum of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) per 
calendar year for the reimbursement of staff members for their professional 
credential renewal fees. This program will be administered by the 
Association. 

11.12 BOARD PICKUP OF EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS TO STRS 

a. For purposes of this Section, total annual salary per pay period for each

[...]

2019, the Calendar Committee will convene to develop a school calendar 
for the 2021 - 2022 school year and the following two (2) years. The 
Committee will reconvene every three (3) years to follow this process. 

b. Any school calendar shall include no more than one hundred eighty-six 
(186) days. The final authority to set or amend the school calendar legally 
is the responsibility of the Board which may shorten the calendar if school(s) 
are closed for weather, calamity, energy conservation, or for other reasons 
in keeping with any applicable law.